
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Friday, 7 July 2023, 10.00 am 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Spall/ Alyson Grice 01905 844962 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 29 June 2023 

 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Friday, 7 July 2023, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Steve Mackay (Chairman), Cllr David Chambers (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mel Allcott, 
Cllr Kyle Daisley, Cllr Nathan Desmond, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Jo Monk, Cllr Tony Muir and 
Cllr David Ross 
 
Co-op
[...]
. This is the third annual report published by the WSCP since it replaced the 

Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board on 30 September 2019. 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 July 2023 
 

Key points from the WSCP Annual Report 2021/2022 
 

6. This reporting period has seen significant national scrutiny of how we work 
together to safeguard children and young people. The tragic deaths of Arthur 
Labinjo-Hughes and Star Hobson led to the publication in May 2022 of the 
national “Child Protection in England” report, which makes eight 
recommendations on how we collectively safeguard and protect children. 
Further, in May 2022 Josh MacAlister’s independent review of children’s social 
care was published. In response to these reports the government has now 
established a cross-departmental Ministerial Group focussed on Child 
Protection, supported by the newly formed Multi-Agency Safeguarding Partner 
Performance Board (MASPP), and it is anticipated in the forthcoming months 
WSCP collectively and the safeguarding partners as individual agencies will be 
asked to consider and manage potentially wide reaching changes across our 
multi-agency child safeguarding systems. 

 
7. This reporting period also saw the publication of a number of other reports which 

carried potential learning for all safeguarding children’s partnerships. The Solihull 
Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) report was published in February 2022, 
followed by the report from the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation 
in Telford (July 2022), and the final report from the Independent Inquiry into Child 
Sexual Abuse (IICSA) in October 2022. 

 
8. The National Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel has also been 

particularly active during this reporting period. In addition to the national review 
mentioned above, the Panel has also undertaken a review into safeguarding 
children with disabilities and complex needs in residen
[...]
 the forthcoming 
reporting period Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership collectively and the safeguarding partners 
as individual agencies will be asked to consider and manage potentially wide reaching changes across our multi-
agency child safeguarding systems.

This reporting period has also seen the publication of a number of other reports, which although specific to 
particular areas, carry potential learning for all safeguarding children partnerships. The Solihull Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection (JTAI) report was published in February 2022, followed by the report from the Independent Inquiry 
into Child Sexual Exploitation in Telford (July 2022), and the final report from the Independent Inquiry into Child 
Sexual Abuse (IICSA) in October 2022.

The National Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel has been particularly active during this reporting period. 
In addition to the national review mentioned above, the Panel has also undertaken a review into safeguarding 
children with disabilities and complex needs in residential settings, and has published two briefing papers for 
safeguarding partnerships, the first covering bruising in non-mobile infants and children and the second multi-
agency safeguarding and domestic abuse, focusing specifically on children and young people affected by domestic 
abuse.

What have we done as a Safeguarding Partnership?

Although the Solihull Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) findings related specifically to Solihull services, they 
also provided a valuable opportunity to secure reassurance from Worcestershire partners as to the effectiveness 
of our own partnership approach locally. The Independent Chair of Worcestershire Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (WSCP) therefore wrote to each of the Worcestershire Safeguarding Partners and asked them 
to provide responses to the specific JTAI findings relevant to their agencies. Comprehensive responses were 
received from each of the three safeguarding partners which 
[...]
lication by the Child Safeguarding Practice Review Group in May 2022 of the national report “Child 
Protection in England”, which makes eight recommendations which are fundamental to how we collectively 
safeguard and protect children. Further, in May 2022 Josh MacAlister’s Independent Review of children’s social 
care was published. This review followed up on a government commitment to review the children’s social care 
system to make sure children and young people get the support they need.

Although these were two separate and distinct reports, their recommendations clearly cannot be considered 
in isolation. Further, if certain recommendations from these reports are to be adopted then decisions at a 
government level are required. In recognition of this the government has established a cross-departmental 
Ministerial Group focussed on Child Protection, supported by the newly formed Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Partner Performance Board (MASPP). The work of these groups is in its early stages, however it is likely that 
during the forthcoming reporting period it will result in Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership 
collectively and the safeguarding partners as individual agencies being asked to consider and manage potentially 
wide reaching changes across our multi-agency child safeguarding systems.

This reporting period has also seen the publication of a number of other reports, which although specific to 
particular areas, carry potential learning for all safeguarding children’s partnerships and therefore have to be 
considered locally in that context. We have had the publication of the Solihull Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) 
report in February 2022, and the report from the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Telford 
(July 2022). The learning opportunities from both of these reports for Worcestershire have been considered 
in depth by the Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership (WSCP), and further details of this wi
[...]
ng.

 � The funding for the additional posts provided by WSCP to support both information sharing within the Family 
Front Door and Operation Encompass notifications did not begin until October 2022 so will be reflected in 
next year’s report.

Income and Expenditure Account for 
the period: 01/10/21 - 30/09/22

Partnership 
Budget

Training 
Delivery

SCR Fund Partnership 
Fund

Total

Holding account 31st March 2022 4,157 97,233 18,085 7,476 126,951

Income £
WCF 46,500* 0 0 0 46,500

Integrated Care Board (ICB) 35,740* 0 0 0 35,740

West Mercia Police 10,722* 0 0 0 10,722

ICB - ICON Funding (one off payment) 10,000 0 0 0 10,000

Total Income 102,962 0 0 0 102,962
*please note these are 6 month figures, as agreed there would be no contributions due to COVID-19 in previous year

Expenditure £
Salaries 68,986 0 0 0 68,986

Data Analyst 13,500 0 0 0 13,500

Administration and business costs 20,614 0 0 0 20,614

Recharges 24,500 0 0 0 24,500

Training Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 127,600 0 0 0 127,600
Net Position -24,639 0 0 0 -24,639

Annual Report 2021 - 2022 48Page 54



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 July 2023 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
7 JULY 2023 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE CHILDREN FIRST AND THE 
INDEPENDENT CARE REVIEW 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families and the 
Director of Children’s Services have been invited to the meeting to update 
the Panel on developments relating to the Independent Care Review and 
how this is being approached within Worcestershire Children First (WCF). 
 

2. Presentation slides are attached as Appendix 1. 
 

Background 
 

3. Children’s Social Care reform: Stable homes, built on love was published 
in February 2023 having been commissioned by the Government to take a 
fundamental look at Children’s social care and understand how to 
transform it to better support the mos
[...]
s46593/6a.%20WCF%20Business%20Plan%202023-24.pdf
mailto:trussell@worcschildrenfirst.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5874&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


Independent Review 
of Childrens Social 
Care 2023

Worcestershire Children 
First Business planning 
2023/24

P
age 59



Stable Homes, 
Built on Love 

Childrens Social 
Care Reform 

Commissioned by the government to take a fundamental 
look at children’s social care and understand how to 
transform it to better support the most vulnerable 
children and families

Published February 2023 the review set out reforms under 
six pillars and identifies a range further consultations and 
a phased approach to implementation over two years with 
mission statements as measure of outcome by 2027

WCF business plan sets out our plans for 23/24 – we will 
build on this 24-26 taking into account further outcomes 
of the care review and our Ofsted outcomes

P
age 60



Family Help – Providers the right support at the right time so children 
can thrive with their families

Independent Care Review

Piloting in 12 LA’s “Families First for 
Children” pathfinders – co design 
and deliver “End to End” services 

Principals: Local, Multi Disciplinary 
and a focus on family networks

Worcestershire Children First

• “End to End” – ensuring we work 
together through the children 
journey through our services

• Supporting Families First (SFF) Child 
Protection and Care prevention –

• Multi Disciplinary teams in locality 
area’s 

• Targeted Early Help and Children In 
Need continuum

P
age 61



A decisive multi- agency child protection system

Independent Care Review

Families First pathfinders to test a new child 
protection practitioner role – to co work 
with family help teams

Consultation on new National Multi Agency 
Child Protection Standards 

As part of revised Working Together 2018

Worcestershire Children 
[...]
 11+

• WCF have 27 SBL properties and all are in the 
process of registering having prepared 
through 22/23 – refurbishment and SoP 
developments

• West Midlands is deciding whether or not to 
put fwd. for the regional commissioning pilot. 
We will continue with our regional frame 
work for Residential provider and fostering 
and we 

P
age 64



Putting love, relationships and  stable home 
at the heart of being a child in care cont.

£30m investment over two years to fund evidenced 
programmes of family findings, befriending and mentoring

Consultation on externing Corporate Parenting principals to 
a wider set of relevant bodies (Autumn 23)

Virtual School Head focus on Pupil Plus and apprenticeships

Uplift in leaving care allowances including those in Staying 
Put and until age 23yrs

Update guidance on promoting H&WB of children in care to 
Care Leaver to age 25yrs

Consult on mandatory reporting deaths and services 
incidents for Care Leavers

• WCF launched “Connect” June 23. 
Supporting care leaver who are alone and 
have limited trusted friends and family

• Corporate Parenting –

• Development in WCC Jan 24 social value 
apprenticeships : but more needed by 
County and District Councils and Business 
on apprenticeships

• Funding of these intention needs to be 
understood – Guidance / Responsibilities 
and Principals v’s Expectations and Best 
practice

P
age 65



A valued, supported and highly skilled social 
worker for every child who needs one.

Independent Care Review

SWE to inspect education routes by 2025 and take a greater 
future role in overseeing them

Five year Early Career Framework for SW – starts 2023 within 
some early adopter LA’s

500 additional child and family social work apprenticeships –
bursaries and grants / international recruitment

National Workload Action Group

Reduce cost and reliance on agency Social Workers -
consultations

Worcestershire Children First
• WCF business plans 23/24 looks at 

developing the route into soci
[...]
7.161 -0.525 -6.8%

Chief Executive 3.382 2.470 -0.912 -27.0%

Public Health 0.124 0.124 0.000 0.0%

Total: Service excl DSG 339.035 349.403 10.368 3.1%

Finance/Corporate Items 34.662 31.110 -3.552 -10.2%

Non-assigned items -0.500 0.000 0.500 -100.0%

TOTAL 373.197 380.513 7.316 2.0%

P
age 92



www.worcschildrenfirst.org.uk

Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn 2022/23

DSG year-end position is an overspend of £8.9m with a cumulative deficit of £20.3m at the end of
2022/23, the deficit position at the end of 2023/24 is predicted to be around £28m:

Overspends/ 

Underspends (-)

R  Over 5%

A  1% to 5%

G  0 to 1% 

2022/23 Budget Monitoring

Outturn - March 2023

Current 

Budget
Outturn Variance Variance

DSG Blocks £000 £000 £000 %

Schools 127,359 126,324 (1,035) -0.8%

High Needs 68,405 79,480 11,075 16.2%

Early Years 35,418 34,929 (489) -1.4%

Central 3,325 3,019 (306) -9.2%

Other School Grants 0 185 185 0.0%

DSG 234,507 243,937 9,430

DSG Grant (234,507) (234,941) (434) 0.2%

DSG Transfer from Reserves 0 (8,996) (8,996) 0.0%

DSG including Grant Income 0 0 0

Summary Position for Dedicated Schools Grant

£m

Accumulated Deficit 1 April 2022 11.3

High Needs Deficit 2022/23 11.1

Savings on Other Blocks -2.1

Accumulated Deficit 31 March 2023 20.3

Projected Early Years and Schools Block -0.5

Projected High Needs Shortfall 2023/24 8.0

Projected Accumulated Deficit 31 March 2024 27.8

• Currently the deficit sits as a negative unusable reserve on the balance sheet permitted via a statutory instrument. It is worth noting that this is not
a Worcestershire County Council issue in isolation and is a major concern amongst local authorities nationally.

• On the 12 December 2022 the Government announced its intention to extend the statutory override for the Dedicated Schools Grant for the next 3
years from 2023/24 to 2025/26, which is welcome in the short term, however this essentially defers the problem of funding and how to solve the
historical deficit for SEND and High Needs to the end of March 2026.

P
age 93



www.worcschildrenfirst.org.uk

WCF Budget Overview 2022/23

• The full-year WCF budget was currently £138m of which over half was the ‘demand led’ budgets of Placements and
Home to School Transport. WCF was overspend by £6.5m which includes a net overspend of £5.3m for Home to School
Transport.

WCF Budget 2022/23 £000's

Employees 45,467

Premises 665

Transport 18,902

Placements & Provison 59,953

Other Expenditure (inc SSA's) 16,290

Gross Expenditure 141,277

Sales, Fees and Charges -2,508

Fuunding for Pay Award -1,671

WCF Budget / Contract Price 137,098

• At budget setting there was a risk on placements could exceed the budget for 2022/23 of around £2m - £3m and the
mitigation was the £1.9m risk reserve which was used to fund part of the overspend. This has already been replaced in
2023/24 and stands at £2m.

• This financial year was an extremely challenging time for local government and WCC / WCF are no exception. Inflation and
demand pressures are impacting on both income and expenditure particularly within Adults and Children’s Social Care and
Home to School Transport which was a concern in terms of the Council’s / WCF’s ability to manage its budgetary position.
These pressures are not unique to Worcestershire.

P
age 94



www.worcschildrenfirst.org.uk

Outturn 2022/23 - £6.6m overspend funded by reserves
Latest 

Budget
YTD Variance Variance

Change 

since last 

month

£000 £000 £000 % £000

WCF Management & Board 948 852 -97 -10.20% 4

Training 183 136 -47 -25.84% -17

Resources Teams 4,015 2,854 -1,161 -28.91% -287

Support Service Payments 7,479 7,454 -25 -0.33% -25

Resources 12,625 11,296 -1,329 -10.53% -325

CSC Safeguarding Services 9,553 10,020 468 4.90% -89

Integrated Family Front Door 4,977 4,786 -191 -3.83% -61

Placements & Provision 62,312 67,301 4,988 8.01% 90

Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board 93 93 0 0.00% 0

CSC Through Care 6,089 5,834 -255 -4.18% -69

CSC Targeted Fa

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 7 July 2023 
Date of Issue: 07 August 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 7 July 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Mackay (Chairman), Cllr David Chambers (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Kyle Daisley, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Jo Monk and 
Cllr David Ross 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Andy Roberts, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and 
Families 
Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education 
Steve Eccleston, Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership 
Tina Russell, Director of Children's Services/Chief Executive, Worcestershire 
Children First 
Phil Rook, Chief Financial Officer 
Chris Bird, Interim Director of Resources, Worcestershire Children First 
Emma Brittain, Director of Early Help, Children in Need and Family Front Door,  
Worcestershire Children First 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Deborah Dale, Community Engagement Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 
The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
 

590 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nathan Desmond, Tony Muir and 
Tim Reid (Co-opted Church Representative for education matters).  
 

591 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 7 July 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

592 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

593 Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual 
Report 2021-2022 
 
In attendance for this item:  
 
Independent Chair of the Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership 
(WSCP) 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families  
Chief Executive, Worcestershire Children First (WCF) and Director of 
Children’s Services, Worcestershire County Council 
Director of Early Help, Children in Need and Family Front Door  
 
The Independent Chairman of the WSCP introduced the Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (WSCP) Annual Report for 2021 – 2022 
(reporting period October 2021 to September 2022). The key areas of the 
Report were summarised and the Panel was advised that the reporting period 
had been about laying the groundwork for changes to the child protection 
system in England following the serious and tragic deaths of Star Hobson and 
Arthur Labinjo-Hughes. Further, in May 2022 Josh MacAlister’s independent 
review of children’s social care was published.  
 
A number of other reports had been published in this period which carried 
potential learning for all safeguarding children’s partnerships: 
 

• The Solihull Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) report (February 
2022) 

• The Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Telford (July 
2022) 

• The final Report from the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse 
(IICSA) in October 2022. 

 
The Independent Chair summarised the areas of focus for WSCP for  2021 – 
2022 as detailed in the Report.  
 
During the opportunity for discission and questions, the following main points 
were made: 
 

• It was clarified that the national definition of Children in Need (CIN) 
included all children that had a social work plan including child 
protection, looked after children and CIN. Locally, the definition of CIN 
was split down to children in need of a support plan, child protection 
plan or care plan. 

• A Member expressed concerns about the relationship between the 
Police and young people and how trust could be built. The example was 
given about the recent incident in Cardiff where two young people had 
died on e-bikes. The Independent Chair of the WSCP advised that 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 7 July 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

whilst unable to comment specifically on the ongoing investigation of the 
Cardiff case, the relationship between the Police and young people was 
a longstanding issue and needed to improve. The Police Community 
Safety Officer model was helpful as was working with schools and 
summer activity clubs for example. There would however always be 
some hard to reach groups.  

• The Chief Executive of WCF reinforced the value of the GET SAFE 
approach and ensuring that all partners were aware of and engaged 
with GET SAFE.  

• In response to a member question about whether Quality Assurance 
Practice and Procedures Group multi-agency audits had highlighted a 
consistent approach from all the agencies, it was confirmed that there 
had been consistency and strong understanding from all agencies 
about the expectations around when a child protection process should 
be used. Learning from these audits had been published showing the 
systems in place were strong.  

• In response to a question regarding timely information sharing and if 
this could be improved, the Panel was advised that audits had shown 
that information was being shared appropriately at the right time in the 
vast majority of cases, but it could always be better and would never be 
perfect.  

• The Chief Executive, WCF added that it was important for information 
sharing to be for the right purpose, to add value to the child whilst 
managing risk and professional anxiety. An example was given whereby 
through the audit process it was identified that the Police were 
struggling with capacity to provide information in a timely manner in 
respect of domestic abuse referrals and conversations had taken place 
within the Partnership to find ways to address this and in response, 
additional capacity from Senior Social Workers were placed in the 
Family Front Door to help manage information and support the Police 
whilst they addressed the capacity issues. 

• The success of last year’s Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) 
Programme was discussed and it was confirmed that the programme 
would be rolled out to a wider audience during the school holidays, 
working in partnership with schools. Further information about this 
programme would be circulated to the Panel. 

• In response to a question about what action was being taken about the 
Multi-Agency Audit: Voice of the Child and (SEND) and some of the 
case records not being kept up to date by some agencies. The Panel 
was informed that a briefing had been sent to all practitioners and in 
October, the Section 11 Audit was going out to individual agencies to 
ask specific questions around their arrangements for child safeguarding 
and protection and how effective they were. It was confirmed that there 
was not a question that specifically asked about how to improve the 
saving of records and conversations. The Independent Chair of the 
WSCP advised he would consider this further.  

• The Chief Executive, WCF confirmed that Liquid Logic case recording 
system was now being used for both safeguarding and SEND work.  
 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 7 July 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

The Chairman of the Panel summed up stating this was a comprehensive 
report and hoped the knowledge and learning would make Worcestershire’s 
children safe and wished the Partnership success in taking this forward. 
 

594 Worcestershire Children First and the Independent Care 
Review 
 
In attendance for this item:  
 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families  
Chief Executive, WCF and Director of Children’s Services, Worcestershire 
County Council 
Director of Early Help, Children in Need and Family Front Door  
 
The Panel considered an update on developments relating to the Independent 
Care Review and how this was being approached within WCF. 
 
The Chief Executive, WCF introduced the report and referred to the 
presentation slides included in the agenda pack. Children’s Social Care 
reform: Stable homes, built on love was published in February 2023 
having been commissioned by the Government to take a fundamental 
look at Children’s social care and understand how to transform it to 
better support the most vulnerable children and families. 
 
The review was the largest review of systems for some time. The reforms were 
set out under 6 pillars and identified a range of further consultations and pilots 
as part of a phased implementation over two years. The Chief Executive, WCF 
explained where Worcestershire was at in respect of each of 6 Pillars (detailed 
in the presentation slides included in the agenda pack). The 6 pillars were: 
  

• Pillar 1 – Family Help – To provide the right support at the right time so 
children can thrive with their families.  

• Pillar 2 – A decisive multi-agency child protection system. 
• Pillar 3 – Unlocking the potential of family networks.  
• Pillar 4 – Putting love, relationships and stable home at the heart of 

being a child in care.  
• Pillar 5 – A valued, supported and highly skilled social worker for every 

child who needs one.  
• Pillar 6 – A system that continuously learns and improves and makes 

better use of evidence and data.  
 
During the discussion, the following main points were made:  
 

• A Member referred to Pillar 2 and the Specialist Child Protection role 
(final detail yet to be determined) and questioned if it was needed.  The 
Chief Executive was concerned that this specialist role could result in 
the knowledge and expertise being contained in one area and not 
spread across the whole of the child protection system.  However, this 
would be re-proved by being tested out with the Families First 
Pathfinders. 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 7 July 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

• A Member asked about the progress made with regard to the 
recruitment of Social Workers. Although data was not available at this 
meeting, the Chief Executive, WCF suggested that there were 
approximately 40 social worker vacancies. However, during Q1-2022, 
there had been an increase in the number of Social Workers leaving the 
organisation as two neighbouring authorities were offering agency 
workers £50 per hour and WCF was not able to compete with this and 
staff had therefore moved for better wages. Government had recently 
carried out a consultation on Child and Family Social Worker Workforce 
and was due to report back in September – this report was awaited. 

• The CMR for Education stated that all social care reviews had a 
financial element and recommended the Panel contacted Government 
Ministers to obtain help for funding.   

• In terms of lobbying Government, the Chief Executive, WCF confirmed 
that the CMR for Children and had raised this with Government earlier 
in the year.  

• A Member questioned about foster care recruitment and whether the 
authorities involved in the North-East trial/two year programme had 
done anything different to WCF.  The Chief Executive, WCF would be 
watching this programme closely.  In Worcestershire however there was 
a more targeted approach around recruiting foster carers.  
 

The Chairman explained this review was about transforming social care, 
supporting families first, providing a loving stable relationship with children 
by using all the professional expertise and data. The Panel was interested 
to see the changes over the next few years.  

 
595 Performance and 2022/23 Year End Budget Monitoring 

 
In attendance for this item:  
 
The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Children and Families and 
Education 
The Chief Financial Officer 
Interim Director of Resources, WCF 
Chief Executive, WCF and Director of Children’s Services, Worcestershire 
County Council 
Director of Early Help, Children in Need and Family Front Door  
 
Budget Monitoring 
 
The Panel received the budget monitoring 2022/23 – outturn period 12 and 
were provided with an overview of the Councils outturn position for 2022/23 
which had been presented to Cabinet on 29 June 2023.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained the presentation included in the Agenda 
pack and in doing so highlighted that: 
 

• There was a net over-spend of £7.3 million for the Council on a £373.2 
million budget. The over-spend was in all demand led areas – Adult 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 7 July 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

Social Care, Children’s Social Care and Home to School Transport and 
would be funded by a planned transfer from reserves.  

• The Dedicated Schools Grant year-end position was overspent by 
£8.9m with a cumulative deficit of £20.3m at the end of 2022/23, the 
deficit position at the end of 2023/24 was predicted to be around £28m. 

• The full-year WCF budget was currently £138m of which over half was 
the ‘demand led’ budgets for Placements and Home to School 
Transport.  WCF was overspent by £6.5m which included a net 
overspend of £5.3m for Home to School 

• Delivering Better Value In SEND – 55 authorities had opted to be part of 
this initiative which had given valuable insight engaging with other local 
authorities and shown that Worcestershire was doing good things with 
other authorities in more difficult positions. Projections going forward 
showed there would be a gap in Education, Health and Care Plans 
(EHCPs). As the gap would continue to grow it was expected the 
Government needed to do something about that.  

 
During the discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

• The report on the Home to School Transport review was scheduled for 
the September meeting of the Panel. 

• The CMR for Education explained that Home to School Transport was 
currently being reviewed and would include both the statutory and 
discretionary services. It was hoped that by September there would be 
some information with options to mitigate some issues.  

• The Panel was advised that the overspend on all age disability would 
be managed through additional funding that had been allocated this 
year. The CCN report showed an overspend by many councils in 
Childrens Services which were still recovering post Covid.  

 
Performance Monitoring 
  
During the opportunity for questions, the following main points were noted: 
 

• A Member questioned why the OFSTED performance data showed that 
some schools performance had gone from ‘good’ to ‘inadequate’.  The 
Chief Executive, WCF explained that there could be a number a 
reasons including the length of time between inspections or attendance 
issues.  The CMR further explained that the School Improvement Team 
looked at each school individually to establish why performance had 
reduced. It was agreed to provide the Panel with a detailed report. 

• A Member referred to page 79 of the Agenda (Number of EHCPs 
completed and timeliness) and questioned how long it was sustainable 
for EHCPs to continue to increase.  The Chief Executive, WCF 
explained that at some point the demand would plateau and reduce but 
that there a number of issues that needed to be resolved first eg cultural 
change, parental confidence in mainstream schools and health 
capacity, these were all areas currently being worked on but there 
would not be a quick turnaround. 

 
596 Work Programme 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 7 July 2023 

Page No | 7 
 

 
The Panel reviewed the Work Programme and agreed that the Chairman 
would discuss with Officers whether all of the issues on the Work Programme 
were still relevant.  
 
It was agreed that Children Missing Education would be scheduled for the 
September meeting. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


